

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
7/26/2019 4:06 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 97127-7

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THYCE W. COLYN and AMY J. COLYN,

Respondents,

v.

STANDARD PARKING CORPORATION, a Foreign Corporation;  
TAYLOR WARN,

Petitioners.

---

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
WASHINGTON DEFENSE TRIAL LAWYERS

---

LUVERA LAW FIRM

By: David M. Beninger  
WSBA No. 18432  
Deborah L. Martin  
WSBA No. 16370

701 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 6700  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 467-6090

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355  
Catherine W. Smith  
WSBA No. 9542

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109  
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. Introduction..... 1

B. WDTL improperly raises an issue that was not presented to the Court in the petition for review or raised in the Court of Appeals..... 2

C. Washington law consistently and properly requires appellate courts to defer to the trial court’s assessment of the conduct of counsel to determine whether misconduct undermined the jury’s truth finding role. .... 3

D. As neither WDTL nor petitioners can identify any evidence or argument that tainted the jury’s truth finding function, the Court of Appeals properly deferred to the trial court’s discretionary refusal to grant a new trial. .... 6

E. Conclusion. .... 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Carnation Col, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 115 Wn.2d 184, 796 P.2d 416 (1990).....	7
<i>Discargar v. City of Seattle</i> , 30 Wn.2d 461, 191 P.2d 870 (1948).....	5
<i>Gilmore v. Jefferson Cty. Pub. Transportation Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018).....	4
<i>Key Design v. Moser</i> , 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Staton</i> , 64 Wn.2d 837, 394 P.2d 799 (1964) .....	8
<i>Osborn v. Lake Wash. School Dist. No. 414</i> , 1 Wn. App. 534, 462 P.2d 966 (1969) .....	5
<i>Plastino v. City of Seattle</i> , 119 Wash. 195, 205 P. 404 (1922) .....	4
<i>Riley v. Dept. of L&amp;I</i> , 51 Wn.2d 438, 319 P.2d 549 (1957) .....	5
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 123 Wn. App. 320, 96 P.3d 420 (2004), <i>rev. denied</i> , 155 Wn.2d 1002 (2005) .....	5
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	4
<i>State v. James-Buhl</i> , 190 Wn.2d 470, 415 P.3d 234 (2018) .....	2
<i>State v. Kier</i> , 164 Wn.2d 798, 194 P.3d 212 (2008) .....	6

<i>State v. Perez-Valdez</i> , 172 Wn. 2d 808, 265 P.3d 853 (2011).....	3
<i>Teter v. Deck</i> , 174 Wn.2d 207, 274 P.3d 336 (2012).....	5, 8
<i>Wuth ex rel. Kessler v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 189 Wn. App. 660, 359 P.3d 841 (2015), <i>rev. denied</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1007 (2016).....	5

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

CR 59.....	1-2, 7-8
ER 608 .....	7
RAP 13.4.....	9
